pensation mentioned herein shall be in full of all compensation, fees or allowances in suits or proceedings when either said county or any city or town thereof, or the State, is interested; but in all such cases, and in cases of special assessments and tax indgments, the fees shall be charged and taxed as now provided by law, and shall be collected and paid into the treasury of the town, city, or county entitled thereto.

Sec. 3. The salary of the county superintendent of schools of Hennepin county shall be fifteen hundred dollars (\$1500) per annum, to be paid in the same manner as now required by law.

SEC. 4. The salary of the county auditor of Hennepin county is fixed at five thousand dollars (\$5,000) per annum; which sum shall be in full for his personal services, and out of which he shall pay his deputy and all the clerks he shall employ to assist him in

the discharge of the duties of such office.

Sec. 5. That sections two (2), three (3) and four (4) of chapter three hundred and twenty-four (324) of the Special Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879) entitled "An act relating to the county and county officers of Hennepin county," and sections four (4) and twenty-seven (27) of chapter seventy (70) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878) are, so far as the same relates to the compensation of the register of deeds and clerk of the district court of Hennepin county and the manner of payment be, and the same are hereby repealed. Also that all other acts and parts of acts in consistance with the provisions of this act are, so far as such acts or parts of acts are inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 16, 1881.

## CHAPTER 409.

AN ACT relating to the relief of the poor in Houston county. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The board of county commissioners of Houston county, nor neither one of them, shall not at any time grant or afford relief from the poor fund of said county to any poor person or family in said county, any relief beyond the sum of fifteen dollars (\$15), except in cases of accident or extreme or dangerous illness, to be certified to by the county physician; provided, that this section shall not be so construed as to prevent the said board of commissioners, whenever by them deemed expedient, from ap-

propriating a sufficient amount of money from the poor fund of said county to convey any applicant for relief who has not a legal

settlement in said county to his or their place of residence.

SEC. 2. Whenever any poor person or family having once received relief, as provided for in section one (1) of this act, shall make application a second time for relief, it shall be the duty of the said board of commissioners, or either of them (except in cases of accident or extreme or dangerous illness, to be certified to by the county physician), to forthwith make an order for such person or family to be received into the charge of the overseer of the poor, at the poor farm of said county, the place provided for the reception of the poor, and it shall be the duty of the said overseer of the poor to receive such person or family into his charge.

Sec. 3. In granting relief to any poor person or family in said county, the said board of county commissioners, or any one of them, shall be governed in all respects by the provisions of chapter fifteen (15) of the General Statutes of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight (1878), except as herein changed, modified and limited.

Sec. 4. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act, so far as the same apply to the county of Hous-

ton, be and the same are hereby repealed.

SE. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1881.

## CHAPTER 410.

AN ACT to preserve the waters of White Bear and Goose lakes, in the counties of Ramsey and Washington.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. White Bear Lake, in the counties of Ramsey and Washington and Goose Lake, in the county of Ramsey, adjacent to said White Bear Lake, are hereby declared to be public waters of the State of Minnesota, and shall forever remain free and open for the common and public use of all citizens of this State.

SEC. 2. The waters of said lakes shall never be lowered or diminished by any artificial means, nor shall the same or any of the same ever be connected with, used, or applied to any use or purpose, public or private, by any person, persons, or corporation public or private.

SEC. 3. All acts and parts of acts, either general or special, inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed, and all rights conferred or attempted to be conferred upon the city of